Annual Report
Fiscal Year 2022~2023
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s
Office of Small Business Advocate
(OSBA)
NazAarah Sabree, Small Business Advocate
Forum Place
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.
A. Electric Overview
The rates charged by an Electric Distribution Company (EDC) include the cost of
purchasing electricity from a supplier, the cost of transporting that electricity from the
power plant to the EDC’s service territory (the transmission rate), and the cost of delivering
that electricity through the EDC’s wires to customers’ premises (the distribution rate).
Pennsylvania EDC’s no longer generate electricity.  Therefore, an EDC is required
to purchase electricity from generators and transport it to the service territory in order to
serve the EDC’s non-shopping, i.e., default service, customers.  The EDC is required to
deliver that electricity through the EDC’s wires to its default service customers and also
deliver electricity through those wires which shopping customers have bought from electric
generation suppliers (EGSs).
8 | P a g e
The OSBA participated in and advocated for small businesses in 14 electric proceedings.
1. Electric Proceedings
Citizens Elec 2022 BRC (R-2022-3032369)
FirstEnergy 2023-2027 DSP (P-2021-3030012, 13, 14 & 21)
Citizens 2022 CHP Pilot Program (P-2022-3034250)
Duquesne 2020 Income Payment Plan (P-2020-302277 & M-2019-
3008227)
PECO Amend USCEP (P-2020-3020727, M-2018-3005795)
FirstEnergy DSIC & LTIIPs (P-2015-2508931, 8936, 942 & 8948)
Pike City Elec 2022 DSIC (P-2020-3022285)
PECO Elec 2021 BRC (R-2021-3024601)
PECO 2020 DSP V (P-2020-3019290)
PPL 2020 Phase IV EE&C (M-2020-3020824)
PPL Estimated Bills for Electric Service December 2022 (M-2023-
3038150)
Pike City 2023 DSP (P-2023-3039927)
FE 2023 Merger (A-2023-3038771, 8792, 8793, 8794, 8795, 8807, 8808;
G-2023-3038818, 8819, 8820, 8821; & G-00020956)
ATSI, MAIT, TRAILCO 2023 Purchase (A-2023-3040481, A-2023-
3040482, A-2023-3040483; G-2023-3040484, G-2023-3040485 & 0486)
B. Gas Overview
The rates charged by a natural gas distribution company (NGDC) include both the
cost of the gas and the cost of delivering, i.e., distributing, that gas through the NGDC’s
9 | P a g e
pipes to customers’ premises.  The cost of the gas includes the amount paid by the NGDC
for the gas itself, the amount paid by the NGDC to transport the gas from the well to the
NGDC’s service territory, and the amount (if any) paid by the NGDC to store the gas until
customers need it.
 The NGDC is required to acquire gas and to deliver it through the NGDC’s pipes
for non-shopping customers, i.e., sales customers.  The NGDC is also required to use its
pipes to deliver gas purchased by shopping customers, i.e., transportation customers, from
natural gas suppliers (NGSs).  The NGDC collects the cost of the gas from its non-shopping
customers through the Gas Cost Rate (GCR).  The NGDC collects the delivery costs from
both shopping and non-shopping customers through distribution rates.
The OSBA participated in and advocated for small businesses in 30 gas proceedings.
1. Gas Proceedings
Columbia Gas 2022 Green Path Rider (R-2022-3032167)
   PECO Gas 2022 1307(f) (R-2022-3032250)
   PECO Gas 2022 BRC (R-2022-3031113)
   UGI Gas 2022 BRC (R-2021-3030218)
   Columbia Gas 2022 BRC (R-2022-3031211)
   UGI Gas 2022 1307(f) (R-2022-3032242)
   Valley Gas 2022 BRC (R-2022-3032300)
   Columbia Gas 2022 1307(f) (R-2022-3031172)
   Peoples Gas 2022 1307(f) (R-2022-3030664)
   PNG 2022 1307(f) (R-2022-3030661)
   PECO Gas 2023-2027 2nd LTIIP (P-2022-3034521)
   Pike City Gas 2022 DSIC / P-2019-3007304)
   UGI Amend USECP (M-2019-3014966, P-2020-3019196)
   PNG 2023 1307(f) / R-2023-3037928)
   PGW Supp No. 152 PA PUC No. 2 (R-2022-3034229)
10 | P a g e
   PGW 2023-2024 1307(f) (R-2023-3038069)
   PGW 2023 BRC (R-2023-3037933)
   Columbia Gas 2023 1307(f) (R-2023-3038630)
   PECO 2023 1307(f) (R-2023-3040285)
   PECO 2023 NGPR (P-2023-3040480)
   UGI Gas 2023 1307(f) (R-2023-3040290)
   PGW 2022-2023 1307(f) (R-2022-3030686)
   PNG & PG 2021 Merger (A-2021-3029831 & 33)
   Grays Ferry & Vicinity v PGW (C-2021-3029259)
   Leatherstocking Gas 2022 BRC (R-2022-3032764)
   PGW 2017-2022 USECP (M-2016-2542415)
   PGW Amend USECP (P-2020-3018867)
   PGW 2023-2027 USECP (M-2021-3029323)
   PGW 2022 WNA (P-2022-3034264)
   NFG 2022 BRC (R-2022-3035730)
C. Mergers and Acquisitions Overview
Approval from the PUC is required before a Pennsylvania utility may be sold to,
acquired by, or merged with another utility or a non-utility.  In general, Commission
approval is contingent upon a finding that the proposed transaction would result in

competitive markets develop.
Chapter 30 also required the local telephone company to deploy high-speed (as it
was defined in 1993) broadband throughout its service area.  To help pay for the broadband
deployment, the utility was allowed to increase its rates for non-competitive services each
year in an amount roughly equivalent to the rate of inflation, less a productivity adjustment.
These annual price increases are commonly referred to as Price Change Opportunities, or
PCOs.  A 2004 state law reenacted Chapter 30 and provided for larger annual rate increases
as an incentive to accelerate broadband deployment.
The current issue is determining how much a rate reduction should be provided to
a telephone utility’s ratepayers due to the enactment of the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act
(TCJA).  The OSBA has successfully settled two cases involving the TCJA, but many cases
remain to be resolved.
The OSBA participated in and advocated for small businesses in 20 of telephone
proceedings.
   1. Telephone and Broadband Proceedings
    Windstream Buffalo Valley 2022 PSI (R-2022-3031745)
    Windstream Conestoga 2022 PSI (R-2022-3031746)
    Windstream D&E 2022 PSI (R-2022-3031747)
    Windstream PA 2022 PSI (R-2022-3031748)
    Consolidated Comm 2022 PSI (R-2022-3032076)
13 | P a g e
Rural ILECS 2018 Chapter 30 PSI-SPI Filings (R-2018-3001197
etc):
Northeastern Pennsylvania Telephone Company
(R-2018-3001197 & R-2019-3009237)
Consolidated Communications of Pennsylvania, Inc.

under traditional ratemaking standards.
 However, the advent of Section 1329, which provides a process whereby a water
utility can acquire a wastewater utility, has changed the face of water litigation before the
PUC and Commonwealth Courts.  Water utilities throughout the Commonwealth have
taken advantage of the opportunity that Section 1329 affords them, and the OSBA has been
quite busy with all the resulting litigation.
 It is the OSBA’s understanding that the easy path to acquisition, which Section
1329 affords water utilities, is under review by the Legislature.  Such acquisitions have
frequently resulted in large rate increases for both water and wastewater utility
customers.
The OSBA participated in and advocated for small businesses in 18 water and wastewater
proceedings.
   1. OSBA Water and Wastewater Statutory Representation
    PWSA 2018 Compliance (M-2018-2640802, 0803, P-2018-
    3005037, 5039)
    York WW 2022 BRC (R-2022-3032806)
    York Water 2022 BRC (R-2022-3031340)
    PAWC 2022 W & WW BRC (R-2022-3031672 & R-2022-
    3031673)
15 | P a g e
PAWC 2021 Arrearage Management (P-2021-3028195)
PWSA Line Leak Repair (P-2022-3030253)
Borough of Ambler 2022 BRC (R-2022-3031704)
NEWPA 2022 WW CPCN & AIA (A-2022-3033924 & G-2022-
3033925)
City of Lancaster 2021 BRC (R-2021-3026682)
PWSA 2022 DWSL (P-2022-3031586)
Aqua PA Water & WW 2021 BRCs (R-2021-3027385 & R-2021-
3027386)
Aqua Replacement Lead Service Lines (P-2020-3021766)
CUPA W & WW 2021 BRCs (R-2021-3025206 & R-2021-
3025207)
Columbia Water 2023 BRC (R-2023-3040258)
PWSA W, WW, & STRMWTR 2023 BRC (R-2023-3039920, R-
2023-3039921 & R-2023-3039919)
PWSA 2023 CAC (P-2023-3040578)
CAN DO 2023 W & WW BRC (R-2023-3040153 & R-2023-
3040151)
Aqua PA WW Supp 3 to PA PUC 3 (R-2022-3037141)
16 | P a g e
F. Non-Certified Overview
Frequently, a statutory advocate, a utility, or a state agency will file a request with
the PUC to review a specific area of utility law and practice.
Two  examples, set forth below, include the request of a broadband supplier for the
PUC to decide whether it had followed all the requirements of Chapter 30 to install
broadband in parts of the Commonwealth.
The second example is a request to the PUC to address how utilities will use the
federal funds provided by the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA).
In both proceedings, the PUC provided guidance and decisions on the issues.
1. OSBA Non-Certified Statutory Representation
DRIVE Declaratory Order Broadband (P-2021-3025296)
OCA-OSBA-PULP 2022 Initiation IIJA / P-2022-3032929)
III. Small Business Outreach and Education
In addition to its litigation caseload, the OSBA handles individual small business consumer
complaints and inquiries, assisting and directing them toward swift resolutions.  Small business
consumers throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania can contact the OSBA regarding a